The Leadership Careers of Selected Primary School Principals in
Ireland: a qualitative investigation of the formation of the principal
and what inspires and sustains the principal in his/her leadership

role

Gerard McHugh
N.T., B.A., H.Dip. in Ed., Dip in Mgt.,
M.Ed.

A dissertation submitted to Dublin City University in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor in Education

Supervisor: Professor Gerry McNamara
School of Education Studies

Dublin City University

January 2015



Declaration

| hereby certify that this material, which | now submit for assessment on the
programme of study leading to the award of Doctor of Education is entirely my own
work, and that | have exercised reasonable care to ensure that the work is original,
and does not to the best of my knowledge breach any law of copyright, and has not
been taken from the work of others save and to the extent that such work has been

cited and acknowledged within the text of my work.

Signed: (Gerard McHugh)

ID No.: 58111832

Date:




Dedication

This thesis is dedicated to the memory of my parents, Mary and Thomas McHugh,
born into a farming community in Ballintubber Co. Mayo a century ago. Their
significant sacrifices in challenging times enabled me to acquire the roots to grow

and the wings to fly - to a fulfilling career as an educator.



Acknowledgements

| thank the members of my family for their continuing love, support and inspiration.
In particular I thank my wife and partner in all endeavours, Bernadette, for her
unconditional love and support always. Our children Gear6id, Ann and Joseph, our
daughter-in-law, Nicola and our granddaughter Saoirse give me reasons to be

fulfilled every day.

| thank the management committee of Dublin West Education Centre for their
encouragement and for enabling me to have my documents typed. I am truly
grateful to Doireann Quinn who typed the thesis and most of the interview scripts

and to Linda Caulwell who typed the remainder of the interview scripts.

To the twelve principals who afforded me every courtesy and the gift of their time,
experience and wisdom as | interviewed them, | am in your debt; your words have

given me further insights into a noble profession.

My gratitude is due also to Dr. Martin Brown for his encouragement and assistance

and to the countless principals and teachers who tell me their stories every day.

I thank Professor Peter Ribbins for the idea, for encouraging me to develop the
idea, for his insights in the area of leadership in education and for his most

professional approach.

Finally I thank most sincerely my thesis supervisor, Professor Gerry McNamara,
his wisdom and expertise have been most helpful, his encouragement and his

disposition have been motivating, his common sense has been a treasure.



Declaration

Dedication
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Figures

List of Acronyms
Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

1.7

Servants of the Frontier

Purpose of Study

Context of Study

Key Questions

Why the role of Principal is of interest to me
Outline of the Study

16.1
1.6.2

1.6.3 Presentation of Findings/Discussion/Conclusion of Study

Literature Review
Research Design

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1

2.3

2.4

Introduction
2.2 Leadership

221
2.2.2.
2.2.3
224
2.2.5
2.2.6

Early Theories

Human Relations Theories

Situational Theories

Transactional and Transformational Leadership
Transformational Leadership

Emotional Intelligence and Beyond

School Leadership

23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.34
2.3.5

Impact on School Culture

Enhancing Learning

A ‘Newer’ and Contemporary Literature

Distributed Leadership

Newly Appointed Principals-Contemporary Research

An Irish Principal’s Role Mirroring Societal Change
2.4.1 A Lengthy History

<

Xi
Xii

ocobhsrPwOoNNNOR R

oo

10
11
15
16
18
20

21
21
22
24
25
26

28
28



2.5

2.4.2 Late 20" Century
2.4.3 Early 21% Century

Life and Professional Career History
2.5.1 Forms of Life Writing

2.5.2 Making a Principal

2.5.3 Becoming a Principal

2.5.4 Being a Principal

2.5.5 Moving Out / Moving On

2.6 Variation
2.7 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

3.12

Introduction

Location within Research Paradigm
Phenomenological Paradigm

The Interview as a Methodology
Types and Forms of Interview
Management of Interview
Content/Topics

Selection of Participants

Profile of Principals

Data Analysis/ Coding/ Categorisation
Stages in Data analysis

3.11.1 Stage 1

3.11.2 Stage 2

3.11.3 Stage 3

3.11.4 Stage 4

3.11.5 Stage 5

3.11.6 Stage 6

Ethical Considerations

3.13 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER 4: PRESENTATION OF THE FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Shaping the Character of Potential Leaders

Formation
4.3.1 The Making of Twelve Pupils
4.3.2 The Making of Twelve Teachers

Accession

4.4.1 The Making of Twelve Principals

Vi

30
33

36
36
39
39
40
41

42
43

44
45
46
48
50
52
53
54
55
56
58
58
59
59
60
60
60

63
64

65
65
66
66
69

72
72



4.5

4.4.2
443

Concluding the Journey to the Principal’s Office
Adequacy of Selection Procedures

Incumbency

45.1
45.2
4.5.3
45.4

455

4.5.6

45.7
45.8

Initiation

Autonomy and Accountability

Emerging Themes

Values, Moral Purpose and Interests of Children
45.4.1 Values and Moral Purpose

45.4.2 Children

4.5.4.3 Child Protection

454.4 Respect

4545 Trust

4.5.4.6 Building Community through Relationships
45.4.7 Listening

4.5.4.8 Making a Difference

45.4.9 Caring Ethos

4.5.4.10 Visibility

4.5.4.11 Cultivating Humanity

Empowerment

4551 Empowerment and Enabling

4.5.5.2 Continuing Professional Development
4.5.5.3 Education Centres/Support Services
4.5.5.4 Networking

4555 Mentoring

4.5.5.6 Distributed Leadership, Creating Leaders
4.5.5.7 Enabling a Curriculum

45.5.8 Modelling

Frustrations
4.5.6.1 Specific Frustrations
4.5.6.2 Bureaucracy
4.5.6.3 Stress/Health
4.5 6.4 Further Solutions
Passion and Pride
Emerging Landscapes
45.8.1 The Future
4.5.8.2 Immigration
4.5.8.3 School Ethos/ Patronage
4.5.8.4 Evaluating the School

4.6 Chapter Summary

vii

80
81

83
83
85
88
89
89
91
94
94
95
96
100
101
102
102
103
103
104
107
108
110
111
112
114
116

117
117
121
122
125
126
130
131
132
134
136

139



CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION OF THE FINDINGS

5.1
5.2

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5

Introduction

Overarching Themes
5.2.1 Exhilarating Leadership
5.2.2 Moral Purpose
5.2.3 Life Histories
5.2.4 Initiation into Principalship
5.2.5 Frustrations in the Role
5.2.6 Distributing Leadership
5.2.7 Continuing Professional Development
5.2.8 Community Building
5.2.9 Representing Principals
5.2.10 Transparency in Selection of Principals
5.2.11 Anticipating Conclusions
5.2.11.1 Twenty Year Benchmark
5.2.11.2 Social Drama
5.2.11.3 For a Leader

5.3 Chapter Summary

Introduction

Comment

Limitations of Study

Conclusions

6.4.1 Role of Principal

6.4.2 Professional Development

6.4.3 Using Experience of Principals

6.4.4 Planning in the Context of Establishment of a School
6.4.5 Appointment of Principals

6.4.6 Tenure of Principals

6.4.7 Board of Management

6.4.8 DEIS Categorisation

6.4.9 Moratorium on Posts of Responsibility
6.4.10 Bureaucracy

6.4.11 Experience Gained on Secondment
6.4.12 Code of Professional Conduct

Recommendations

6.5.1 Review of Role

6.5.2 Consultation on a National Centre for Leadership
6.5.3 Professional Development

6.5.4 Arrangements for New Schools

6.5.5 Appointment of Principals

6.5.6 Board of Management Structure

6.5.7 DEIS Categorisation

viii

141

142
143
144
146
149
150
151
152
155
156
157
157
158
159
161

162

163
163
164
165
165
165
166
166
166
166
166
167
167
167
167
168

168
168
169
170
170
171
171
171



6.5.8 Educating Parents 172

6.5.9 Gathering Statistics 172
6.5.10 Research after Secondment 172
6.5.11 Survey of Retired Principals 173
6.5.12 Reverse Moratorium on Posts of Responsibility 173
6.5.13 School /Care Facility Concept 173
6.5.14 Adherence to a Code of Professional Conduct 173
6.6 Concluding Remarks 174
REFERENCES 176

APPENDICES Paginated separately

Appendix A Interview Schedule for Principals 1-3
Appendix B Figure 3.2 Coding Matrix Sample 1
Appendix C Letter to Principals and Plain Language Statement 1-3
Appendix D to Appendix O Interview Transcripts 1-550
Appendix P Themes, Sub-Themes and Mini-Themes 1
Appendix Q Poem. 1



Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3

Figure 4.1

List of Figures

Data Analysis in Qualitative Research (Creswell, 2009:185)

Coding Sample Page for Building Community through
Relationships

From Raw Data to Text

Themes, Sub-Themes and Mini-Themes



List of Acronyms

CPD Continuing Professional Development

CPSMA Catholic Primary Schools Management Association

DEIS Delivering Equality in Schools

DES Department of Education and Science (1997-2010)
DES Department of Education and Skills (2010-present)
DfES Department of Education (UK)

ETB Education and Training Board

HSCL Home School Community Liaison

HSE Health Services Executive

ICT Information and Communications Technology
INTO Irish National Teachers’” Organisation

IPPN Irish Primary Principals’ Network

LDS Leadership Development for Schools

NCCA National Council for Curriculum and Assessment
NPC National Parents’ Council

OECD The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
PCSP Primary Curriculum Support Programme

PDST Professional Development Service for Teachers
SNA Special Needs Assistant

SSE School Self-Evaluation

VEC Vocational Education Committee

WSE Whole School Evaluation

Xi



ABSTRACT

TITLE: The Leadership Careers of Selected Primary School Principals in Ireland: a
qualitative investigation of the formation of the principal and what inspires and
sustains the principal in his/her leadership role

AUTHOR: Gerard McHugh

This thesis explored the leadership role of the Primary School Principal in Ireland. It
examined the making of a principal (formation), becoming a principal (accession)
and being a principal (incumbency). It painted a portrait of accession to
principalship and investigated how participating principals perceive the role of
principal early in the second decade of 21% century and moreover what inspires and
sustains them in their work

A review of literature included works on leadership, leadership in education, career
history approaches and the history of the Primary School Principal in Ireland.
Twelve principals were interviewed for a period of between one and half and two
and a half hours each.

The study was located within a phenomenological paradigm using a qualitative
methodology. The research tool used was the face to face semi- structured interview
combined with a life story and career history approach to studying school leaders.

The thesis found that Irish Primary Principals are very highly motivated, they
believe they have high levels of autonomy in many areas of their work and that they
are accountable to many stakeholders. Further findings are described under five
themes; Values/Moral Purpose/Interests of Children; Empowerment; Frustrations;
Passion and Pride and Emerging Landscapes. While principals are extremely
positive about their role they acknowledge many significant frustrations
accompanying the role in a time of uncertainty. A number of recommendations were
made which may be of interest to principals, policy makers and researchers.

xii



