The Leadership Careers of Selected Primary School Principals in Ireland: a qualitative investigation of the formation of the principal and what inspires and sustains the principal in his/her leadership role

Gerard McHugh N.T., B.A., H.Dip. in Ed., Dip in Mgt., M.Ed.

A dissertation submitted to Dublin City University in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor in Education

Supervisor: Professor Gerry McNamara School of Education Studies

Dublin City University

January 2015

Declaration

I hereby certify that this material, which I now submit for assessment on the

programme of study leading to the award of Doctor of Education is entirely my own

work, and that I have exercised reasonable care to ensure that the work is original,

and does not to the best of my knowledge breach any law of copyright, and has not

been taken from the work of others save and to the extent that such work has been

cited and acknowledged within the text of my work.

Signed: _____ (Gerard McHugh)

ID No.: 58111832

Date: _____

ii

Dedication

This thesis is dedicated to the memory of my parents, Mary and Thomas McHugh, born into a farming community in Ballintubber Co. Mayo a century ago. Their significant sacrifices in challenging times enabled me to acquire the roots to grow and the wings to fly - to a fulfilling career as an educator.

Acknowledgements

I thank the members of my family for their continuing love, support and inspiration. In particular I thank my wife and partner in all endeavours, Bernadette, for her unconditional love and support always. Our children Gearóid, Ann and Joseph, our daughter-in-law, Nicola and our granddaughter Saoirse give me reasons to be fulfilled every day.

I thank the management committee of Dublin West Education Centre for their encouragement and for enabling me to have my documents typed. I am truly grateful to Doireann Quinn who typed the thesis and most of the interview scripts and to Linda Caulwell who typed the remainder of the interview scripts.

To the twelve principals who afforded me every courtesy and the gift of their time, experience and wisdom as I interviewed them, I am in your debt; your words have given me further insights into a noble profession.

My gratitude is due also to Dr. Martin Brown for his encouragement and assistance and to the countless principals and teachers who tell me their stories every day.

I thank Professor Peter Ribbins for the idea, for encouraging me to develop the idea, for his insights in the area of leadership in education and for his most professional approach.

Finally I thank most sincerely my thesis supervisor, Professor Gerry McNamara, his wisdom and expertise have been most helpful, his encouragement and his disposition have been motivating, his common sense has been a treasure.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration Dedication Acknowledgements Table of Contents List of Figures List of Acronyms Abstract		
CH	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
	Servants of the Frontier Purpose of Study Context of Study Key Questions Why the role of Principal is of interest to me Outline of the Study 1.6.1 Literature Review 1.6.2 Research Design 1.6.3 Presentation of Findings/Discussion/Conclusion of Study	1 1 2 2 3 4 4 5 8
1.7	Chapter Summary	8
CH	APTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1 2.2	Introduction Leadership	9 9
	 2.2.1 Early Theories 2.2.2. Human Relations Theories 2.2.3 Situational Theories 2.2.4 Transactional and Transformational Leadership 2.2.5 Transformational Leadership 2.2.6 Emotional Intelligence and Beyond 	10 11 15 16 18 20
2.3	School Leadership 2.3.1 Impact on School Culture 2.3.2 Enhancing Learning 2.3.3 A 'Newer' and Contemporary Literature 2.3.4 Distributed Leadership 2.3.5 Newly Appointed Principals-Contemporary Research	21 21 22 24 25 26
2.4	An Irish Principal's Role Mirroring Societal Change 2.4.1 A Lengthy History	28 28

	 2.4.2 Late 20th Century 2.4.3 Early 21st Century 	30 33
2.5	Life and Professional Career History 2.5.1 Forms of Life Writing 2.5.2 Making a Principal 2.5.3 Becoming a Principal 2.5.4 Being a Principal 2.5.5 Moving Out / Moving On	36 36 39 39 40 41
2.6 2.7	Variation Chapter Summary	42 43
CHA	APTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN	
	Phenomenological Paradigm The Interview as a Methodology Types and Forms of Interview Management of Interview Content/Topics Selection of Participants	44 45 46 48 50 52 53 54 55 56 58 58 59 59 60 60 60
	Ethical Considerations	63
3.13	Chapter Summary	64
CHA	APTER 4: PRESENTATION OF THE FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	65
4.2	Shaping the Character of Potential Leaders	65
4.3	Formation 4.3.1 The Making of Twelve Pupils 4.3.2 The Making of Twelve Teachers	66 66 69
4.4	Accession 4.4.1 The Making of Twelve Principals	72 72

	4.4.2	Concluding the Journey to the Principal's Office	80
	4.4.3		81
4.5	Incur	mbency	83
		Initiation	83
		Autonomy and Accountability	85
		Emerging Themes	88
		Values, Moral Purpose and Interests of Children	89
		4.5.4.1 Values and Moral Purpose	89
		4.5.4.2 Children	91
		4.5.4.3 Child Protection	94
		4.5.4.4 Respect	94
		4.5.4.5 Trust	95
		4.5.4.6 Building Community through Relationships	96
		4.5.4.7 Listening	100
		4.5.4.8 Making a Difference	101
		4.5.4.9 Caring Ethos	102
		4.5.4.10 Visibility	102
		4.5.4.11 Cultivating Humanity	103
	4.5.5	Empowerment	103
		4.5.5.1 Empowerment and Enabling	104
		4.5.5.2 Continuing Professional Development	107
		4.5.5.3 Education Centres/Support Services	108
		4.5.5.4 Networking	110
		4.5.5.5 Mentoring	111
		4.5.5.6 Distributed Leadership, Creating Leaders	112
		4.5.5.7 Enabling a Curriculum	114
		4.5.5.8 Modelling	116
	4.5.6	Frustrations	117
		4.5.6.1 Specific Frustrations	117
		4.5.6.2 Bureaucracy	121
		4.5.6.3 Stress/Health	122
		4.5 6.4 Further Solutions	125
		Passion and Pride	126
	4.5.8	Emerging Landscapes	130
		4.5.8.1 The Future	131
		4.5.8.2 Immigration	132
		4.5.8.3 School Ethos/ Patronage	134
		4.5.8.4 Evaluating the School	136
4.6	Chapt	er Summary	139

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION OF THE FINDINGS

5.1	Introduction	141
5.2	Overarching Themes	142
	5.2.1 Exhilarating Leadership	143
	5.2.2 Moral Purpose	144
	5.2.3 Life Histories	146
	5.2.4 Initiation into Principalship	149
	5.2.5 Frustrations in the Role	150
	5.2.6 Distributing Leadership	151
	5.2.7 Continuing Professional Development	152
	5.2.8 Community Building	155
	5.2.9 Representing Principals	156
	5.2.10 Transparency in Selection of Principals	157
	5.2.11 Anticipating Conclusions	157
	5.2.11.1 Twenty Year Benchmark	158
	5.2.11.2 Social Drama	159
	5.2.11.3 For a Leader	161
	5.3 Chapter Summary	
CH 26.1	APTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS Introduction	163
6.2	Comment	163
	Limitations of Study	164
6.4	Conclusions	165
0.1	6.4.1 Role of Principal	165
	6.4.2 Professional Development	165
	6.4.3 Using Experience of Principals	166
	6.4.4 Planning in the Context of Establishment of a School	166
	6.4.5 Appointment of Principals	166
	6.4.6 Tenure of Principals	166
	6.4.7 Board of Management	166
	6.4.8 DEIS Categorisation	167
	6.4.9 Moratorium on Posts of Responsibility	167
	6.4.10 Bureaucracy	167
	6.4.11 Experience Gained on Secondment	167
	6.4.12 Code of Professional Conduct	168
6.5	Recommendations	
	6.5.1 Review of Role	168
	6.5.2 Consultation on a National Centre for Leadership	169
	6.5.3 Professional Development	170
	6.5.4 Arrangements for New Schools	170
	6.5.5 Appointment of Principals	171
	6.5.6 Board of Management Structure	171
	6.5.7 DEIS Categorisation	171

	6.5.8 Educating Parents	172
	6.5.9 Gathering Statistics	172
	6.5.10 Research after Secondment	172
	6.5.11 Survey of Retired Principals	173
	6.5.12 Reverse Moratorium on Posts of Responsibility	173
	6.5.13 School /Care Facility Concept	173
	6.5.14 Adherence to a Code of Professional Conduct	173
6.6	Concluding Remarks	174
REI	176	
API	PENDICES Paginated separately	
App	endix A Interview Schedule for Principals	1-3
App	1	
Appendix C Letter to Principals and Plain Language Statement		1-3
App	pendix D to Appendix O Interview Transcripts	1-550
App	pendix P Themes, Sub-Themes and Mini-Themes	1
Appendix Q Poem.		

List of Figures

- Figure 3.1 Data Analysis in Qualitative Research (Creswell, 2009:185)
- Figure 3.2 Coding Sample Page for Building Community through Relationships
- Figure 3.3 From Raw Data to Text
- Figure 4.1 Themes, Sub-Themes and Mini-Themes

List of Acronyms

CPD Continuing Professional Development

CPSMA Catholic Primary Schools Management Association

DEIS Delivering Equality in Schools

DES Department of Education and Science (1997-2010)

DES Department of Education and Skills (2010-present)

DfES Department of Education (UK)

ETB Education and Training Board

HSCL Home School Community Liaison

HSE Health Services Executive

ICT Information and Communications Technology

INTO Irish National Teachers' Organisation

IPPN Irish Primary Principals' Network

LDS Leadership Development for Schools

NCCA National Council for Curriculum and Assessment

NPC National Parents' Council

OECD The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

PCSP Primary Curriculum Support Programme

PDST Professional Development Service for Teachers

SNA Special Needs Assistant

SSE School Self-Evaluation

VEC Vocational Education Committee

WSE Whole School Evaluation

ABSTRACT

TITLE: The Leadership Careers of Selected Primary School Principals in Ireland: a qualitative investigation of the formation of the principal and what inspires and sustains the principal in his/her leadership role

AUTHOR: Gerard McHugh

This thesis explored the leadership role of the Primary School Principal in Ireland. It examined the making of a principal (formation), becoming a principal (accession) and being a principal (incumbency). It painted a portrait of accession to principalship and investigated how participating principals perceive the role of principal early in the second decade of 21st century and moreover what inspires and sustains them in their work

A review of literature included works on leadership, leadership in education, career history approaches and the history of the Primary School Principal in Ireland. Twelve principals were interviewed for a period of between one and half and two and a half hours each.

The study was located within a phenomenological paradigm using a qualitative methodology. The research tool used was the face to face semi-structured interview combined with a life story and career history approach to studying school leaders.

The thesis found that Irish Primary Principals are very highly motivated, they believe they have high levels of autonomy in many areas of their work and that they are accountable to many stakeholders. Further findings are described under five themes; Values/Moral Purpose/Interests of Children; Empowerment; Frustrations; Passion and Pride and Emerging Landscapes. While principals are extremely positive about their role they acknowledge many significant frustrations accompanying the role in a time of uncertainty. A number of recommendations were made which may be of interest to principals, policy makers and researchers.